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October 9,2002 

Mr. William E. Sundstrom, Esquire 
Rose Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
P.O. Box 1567 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1 567 

Re: Docket No. 020640-SU - Application for certificate to provide wastewater service 
in Lee County by Gistro, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Sundstrom: 

Per Ms. Gervasi’s request, enclosed is a copy of Mr. Robert B. Burandt’s October 7,2002, 
letter with attachments. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms. 
Gervasi at (850) 413-6224. 

Yourstruly, , 

u JaQueline Sc&ndIer 
Deputy Clerk 

JS 
Enclosures 

cc: Docket File 
Rosanne Gervasi 

CAPITAL, CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.statcfl.us 



Roosa, Sutton, Burandt, Adamski & Roland, L.L.P. 

Richard V.S. Roosa 
Larry D. Sutton 
Robert B. Burandt 
Robert C. Adamski 
Ty G. Roland 

October 7,2002 

Rosanne Gervasi 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 3 2399-0850 

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 
17 14 Cape Coral Parkway East Telephone: (239)542-4733 

Cape Coral, Florida 33904 Facsimile: (2 3 9) 542-9 2 03 

RE: Docket No. 020640-SU - Application for certificate to provide wastewater service in Lee 
County by Gistro, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Gervasi: 

Please consider this our response to your September 27,2002, correspondence. With respect to 
the question of ownership of the collection system, I offer the following proof. 

Please find enclosed (Exhibit “A”) copies of the original development orders from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Regulation indicating that a permit was, in fact, issued to J. F. 
Holzberg to construct and operate the initial waste water treatment plant including gravity filters 
and drain fields. This was apparently conducted under General Permit No. 17-555.540 and I 
assume you have access to the supporting documents referenced in these documents. Exhibit 
“B” is copies of the tax statements for the lift stations indicating that Fritz Holzberg has been 
paying the property taxes on same. Exhibit “C” is copies of Quit Claim Deeds from Mr. 
Holzberg individually to Gistro, Inc., for the lift stations and the collection system itself. Exhibit 
“D” is a copy of the Sewer Capacity Presale Agreement between Forest Mere Joint Venture and 
Bonita Springs Water Systems, Inc., which has been terminated by Gistro, Inc., as a successor in 
interest of Forest Mere Joint Venture. It is interesting to note that Mr. William E. Sundstrom 
wants to argue that my client no longer owns the system. If that is true then even though he is 
contesting the fact that my client can not cancel the presale agreement, if my client no longer 
owns this system, then the presale agreement can no longer be enforced by B.S.U. Outside of a 
complete title search, which I assume Mr. Sundstrom completed, I can not offer any additional 
proof. With respect to Mr. Sundstrom’s representation that this property was somehow sold at a 
Sheriffs sale, I can advise you that sale was defective and transferred nothing. 

Should you have any additional questions or comments, please feel free to contact my office. 

Sincerely yours, 
.____ __------- ---- 

-. . ----. :z3xs--..-. -. -- _ _ _  
--- __-_ _ _ _  ..----. -.I-+.--.” _____.I 

T----------& - 

Sincerely yours, 
.____ __------- ---- 

-. . ----. :z3xs--..-. -. -- _ _ _  
--- __-_ _ _ _  ..----. -.I-+.--.” _____.I 

T----------& - 

Robert B. Burandt 
RBBhh 
Enclosures 
cc: client 



STAT,€ OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

SOUTH FLORIDA DISTRICT 
2269 BAY STREET 
FOET MYERS FLORIDA 33901-2896 
(81 3)332-2667. 

BOB MARTINEZ 

DALE TWACHTMANN 

PHILIP R.  EDWARDS 

GOVE RNCF 

SECRETbRb 

DlSTElCT MANAGER 

PERMIT'I'EE: J. 17. I - l o l zbe rg  I.D.No: 5236P00177  
2 6 5 1 1  S o u t h e r n  P i n e s  D r .  Permit/Certification 
B o n i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F L  3 3 9 2 3  Number  : DO3 6- 13 3 3 8 2  

D a t e  o f  Issue: 9 - 2 3 - 8 7  
E x p i r a t i o n  D a t e :  9 - 2 3 - 9 2  
County: Lee 
Latitude : 2 6 "  21' 0 9 "  N 
L o n g i t u d e :  81" 4 5 '  4 6 I I  W 
Section/Town/Range: 25/47S/25E 
Project: Forest Merre 

T h i s  p e I m i t  i.s i s s u e d  u n d e r  t h e  provisions of C h a p t e r  403.087, F l o r i d a  
S t a t u t e s ,  a n d  F l o r i d a  Administrative Code Rule(s) 17-4, 17-6, 1 7 - 7 ,  
17-16 a n d  17-19. The  above  named permittee is h e r e b y  authorized t o  
perform t h e  w m k  01 o p e r a t e  t h e  facility shown o n  t h e  application a n d  
a p p r o v e d  d r a w i n g ( s ) ,  p l a n s ,  and o t h e r  documents ,  a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  o r  on 
f i l e  with the department a n d  made a p a r t  h e r e o f  and  specifically 
d e s m i b e d  as follows: 

To o p e r a t e  a 0 . 0 2 5  MGD capacity, e x t e n d e d  a e r a t i o n  p r o c e s s ,  wastewater 
treatment p l a n t  i n c l u d i n g  gravity filters and  drainfields. 
t h e  facility aKe o n  f i l e  u n d e r  PATS 7 0 5 5 4 .  Location o f  project o f f  
E a s t  T e r r y  S t r e e t ,  Bonita S p r i n g s .  

Drawings of 

DER FORM 17-1.205(5) Page 1 o f  6 
Effective November: 30, 1 9 8 2  
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May 1 0 ,  1 9 8 9  

J .F. H o l z b e r g ,  Owner  
2 6 5 1 1  S o u t h e m  Pines Drive 
B o n i t a  Springs, F l o r i d a  3 3 9 2 3  

RE: Lee C o u n t y  - DW 
F o r e s t  Mere - P h a s e  T I  
Application Number 163599 

Deat MI. M o l z b e r g :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  acknowledges r e c e i p t  of y o u r  application 
r e q u e s t i n g  a construction permit f o r  t h e  above  r e f e r e n c e d  
p ~ o j e c t .  However, t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  incomplete and requires the  
following additional information in a c c o r d a n c e  with F.A.C+ R u l e  
17-4.055(1). 

1. Provide a Public Service Commission (PSC) l e t t e r  of exemption 
O K  a copy  of  t h e  c e r t i f i c a t e  f o r  subpart A :  General; item ( 5 )  
page  4 of 3 1  DER Form 17-1.205(1). 

2. P r o v i d e  a n  engineering report with r e a s o n a b l e  a s s u r a n c e  t h a t  
t h e  design w i l l  meet the requirements of F . A . C .  Rules 
17-6.035(1) thru ( 8 ) ,  17-6.036(1) thru (4); 17-6.037(1) thxu 
(2) and  17-610.550 thru , 5 7 5 .  

3 .  Provide reasonable a s s u r a n c e  that the disinfection ( c h l o r i n e )  
facilities are designed in accordance  with F.A.C. Rules 
17-6,040(4)(c), 17--6.070(l)(a) and 17-6.070(1)(c) thru (5). 

4 .  Provide b u f f e r  in a c c o r d a n c e  with F.A.C. Rule 17-610.571. 

Continued . . . . 



3 . F .  Holzberg, Owner 
'May 10, 1 9 8 9  
Page  2 

5 .  Complete s u b p a r t  B ,  wastewater a n d  s l u d g e  treatment: item ( 2 )  
page  5 of  31 in a c c o r d a n c e  with F.A.C. R u l e  17-610.560(2). 

6 .  I n d i c a t e  an e a s y  a c c e s s  sampling point f o r  the i n f l u e n t  and  
effluent on the drawings in accordance  with F . A . C .  R u l e s  
1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 3 ) ,  1 7 0 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 4 )  a n d  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 5 ) .  

7 .  P r o v i d e  b a f f l e s  (details) in the chlorine c o n t a c t  chamber to 
ensure no s h o r t  circuiting f o r  disinfection, 

8. P r o v i d e  a copy of the 0 6 M manual f o r  this p r o j e c t  or the 
d r a f t  manua l  a s  required in a c c o r d a n c e  with F . A . C .  R u l e  
17-6.150(1) t h r u  1 7 - 6 . 1 5 0 ( 2 ) ( a ) 3 .  

9 .  Complete s u b p a r t  E: Absorption F i e l d  System; item (9) page 18 
of  3 1  a n d  include m o u n d i n g  calculations f o r  the a b s o r p t i o n  
f i e l d  system i n  acco rdance  with F.A.C. R u l e  1 7 - 6 1 0 . 5 7 3 .  

10. Provide d r a w i n g  showing t h e  existing a n d  proposed p l a n t s  
modification. Also, c h e c k  a t t a c h m e n t  I s u b m i t t e d  w i t h  
application. The c l a r i f i e r  d i m e n s i o n  h a s  a n  exmI:  o n  t h e  
s i z e  and  the chlorine c o n t a c t  chamber d i m e n s i o n  was omitted 
submit a r e v i s e d  page. 

11. P r o v i d e  a s s u r a n c e  t h a t  the hydraulic l o a d i n g  to the treatment 
p l a n t s  will not exceed average d a i l y  f l o w  ( A D F )  of 2 4  gpm at: 
2 to 4 t imes  the ADF d e s i g n  flow u s i n g  t h e  splitter box 
system in a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  F . A . C .  R u l e  1 7 - 6 . 0 7 0 ( 1 ) ( ~ ) 2 .  

S h o u l d  you have a n y  questions o r  it we c a n  b e  o€ any 
assistance, p l e a s e  do n o t  h e s i t a t e  to c o n t a c t  B e n n i e  T. Shoemaker 
a t  (813) 3 3 2 - 2 6 6 7 .  

P h i l i p  R. E d w a r d s  -; 
D e p u t y  Assistant S e c r e t a r y  

PRE/BTS/ish 

c c :  Q. Grady M i n o r ,  P . E .  



3 .  F . Mo I zhe rg  
2651 1 S o u t h e r n  P i n e s  Drive 
B o n i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F l o r i d a  33923  

R E :  Lee C o u n t y  - PW 
S p r i n g  Lakes Phase I I  & TII 
W a t e r  D i s t r i b u t i o n  Sys tem 
DS36-164828 

D e a r  M r .  I - l o l zhe rg :  

1 7 - 5 5 5 . 5 4 0  General P e r m i t  for  t h e  C o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  an E x t e n s i o n  t o  a P u b l i c  
W a t e r  S u p p l y  D i s t r i b u t i o n  S y s t e m .  

( 1 )  A g e n e r a l  permit  i s  hereby g r a n t e d  f o r  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  an e x t e n s i o n  t o  
a p u b l i c  d r i n k i n g  w a t e r  s y s t e m  t h a t  has been d e s i g n e d  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  the 
s t a n d a r d s  and c r i t e r i a  s e t  f o r t h  i n  this C h a p t e r  p r o v i d e d  t h a t :  
( a )  N o t i c e  o f  t h e  Department under  Rule 1 7 - 4 . 5 3 0 ( 1 )  F.A.C., i s  s u b m i t t e d  on 
D E R  Form 1 7 - 5 5 5 . 9 1  O( 1 ) ; and 
( h )  The t r e a t m e n t  f ’ a c i  l i t y  t o  w h i c h  t h e  s y s t e m  w i  I I he connected  has t h e  
capacity t o  p r o v i d e  t he  potable w a t e r  s u p p l y  r e q u i r e d  by t h i s  s y s t e m  and  i s  i n  
compl i ance  w i t h  t h e  s t a n d a r d s  and c r i t e r i a  s e t  t o r t h  i n  C h a p t e r s  17-551), 
17-560,  F . A . C . ,  and  t h i s  Chapter  f o r  t h e  d r i n k i n g  w a t e r  s y s t e m  and t h e  q u a l i t y  
o f  wate r  w h i c h  i t  prov ides .  
( 2 )  T h i s  g e n e r a l  p e r m i t  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  g e n e r a l  c o n d i t i o n s  o f  R u l e  
17-555.410,  F . A . C .  ( s e e  reverse s i d e )  and t h e  f o l  l o w i n g  s p e c i f i c  c o n d i t i o n s :  
( a )  The permi t tee  or h i s  e n g i n e e r  o f  record s h a l  I f i l e  w i t h  the D e p a r t m e n t  
upon  c o m p l e t i o n  o f  t h e  work a copy o f  t h e  plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  for t h e  
s y s t e m  “ a s  h u i  I t ” .  
(b) R e f o r e  the system may he p l a c e d  i n t o  s e r v i c e ,  a c e r t i f i c a t i o n  o f  
c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o m p l e t i o n  by t h e  engineer of  record and a copy o f  s a t i s f a c t o r y  

’ b a c t e r i o l o g i c a l  r e s u l t s  d e s c r i b e d  i n  Rule t7-555.345, F . A . C . ,  must  be s u b m i t t e d  
t o  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  o t f i c e  o f  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  or Approved Coun ty  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  
U n i t  and a l e t t e r  of: c l e a r a n c e  he i s s u e d .  

SPEC1 FIC AUTHORITY 373 .U16(3 ) ,  373.046, 3 7 3 . 3 0 9 ( 2 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 1 4 ( 1 ) ,  
4 U 3 . 8 6 1 ( 2 ) , ( 6 ) , ( 8 ) ,  F.S.  LAW I M P L E M E N T E D :  373.031,  373.016(3) ,  373.046, 
3 7 3 . 3 0 9 ( 2 ) ,  4 0 3 + 8 5 2 ( 1 2 ) ,  4 0 3 . 8 5 3 ( 1 ) , ( 3 ) ,  403.861(2),(6>,(8),(9), F . S .  HISTORY: 
NEW 7-8-82; F O R M E R L Y  17-4.630;  AMENDED 1-1 8-89. 

D e p u t y  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  
P R E / W D A / i s h  
c c :  Q .  Grady M i n o r ,  P . E .  



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEGULATION 

J . F .  Holzberg September  23, 1987 
2 6 5 1 1  S o u t h e r n  Pines Drive 
B o n i t a  Springs, FL 3 3 9 2 3  

L e e  C o u n t y  - DW 
Forest Mere 
- 

Dear Mr. Molzberg: 

Enclosed i s  Permit Number D 0 3 6 - 1 3 3 3 8 2  to operate the above  
referenced wastewater treatment: plant pursuant to Section(s) 
403.087, F l o r i d a  Statutes (F.S.). 

P e r s o n s  whose substantial interests are affected by this 
permit have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S. t o  petition 
f o r  a n  administrative determination (hearing) o n  it. The 
petition must conform t o  the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 
28-5.201, Florida Administrative Code ( F . A . C . ) ,  and m u s t  he filed 
(received) in t h e  Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 
B l a i r  Stone R o a d ,  Tallahassee, Florida 3 2 3 9 9 - 2 4 0 0 ,  within 
fourteen (14) d a y s  of receipt o f  this notice. Failure to f i l e  a 
petition within the f o u r t e e n  (14) days  constitutes a waiver of 
any right such person has to an administrative determination 
(hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, F . S .  This permit i s  € i n a l  
and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department 
unless a petition is filed in accordance with this paragraph OK 
unless a request f o r  extension of time in which to file a 
petition is filed within the time specified f o r  filing a petition 
and conforms t o  Rule 17-103.070, F . A . C .  Upon timely filing of a 
petition OK a request f o r  an extension of time this permit will 
n o t  be effective until f u r t h e r  Order of the Department. 

When the Order (Permit) is final, Any party t o  the Order has 
t h e  right t o  seek  j u d i c i a l  review of the Order pursuant to 
Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a N o t i c e  of  A p p e a l  
pursuant t o  R u l e  9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
with the Clerk o f  the Department i n  the O f f i c e  o f  General 
C o u n s e l ,  2600 B l a i r  Stone, Tallahassee, F l o r i d a  3 2 3 9 9 - 2 4 0 0 ;  and 
by filing a copy of t h e  Notice of  Appeal accompanied by the 
applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of  
A p p e a l .  T h e  Notice o f  Appeal must be f i l e d  within thirty ( 3 0 )  
days from t h e  d a t e  the Final Order is f i l e d  with the Clerk of the 
Department, 

Executed in Ft. Myers, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

PRE/PRC/wlb 
C o p i e s  furnished t o :  
Q. Grady Minor ,  P.E. 

District Manager 
South Florida District Office 
2 2 6 9  Bay Street 
Fort Myers, F L  33901-2896 
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Parcel ID: 25-47-25-1 1 -OOOOA.OO1O 
FOREST MERE COURT CONDO 
PARCEL LOCATED IN RESERVE AREA 
LIFT STATION OR3091R085 

Lee County Taxing Authorities 
P. 0. Box 1270 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1270 

*FOE PERMANENT CHANGE OF ADDRESS. 
Detach and show your new address below. 
Fonvard to' P.O. Box 1546 FI  Myers ;!orIda 33902-1546 

l i e  rasing mthonocs \ h c h  l e w  propem [ n e s  a,q.mst t-olir oropem \vdl soon hold PUBLIC HEMUNGS ro adopt budects and tJs r'ltec for che ne17  ear 
The purpose oi these PtTBLIC HEARINGS 15 10 receire opmonz iron1 the geilcral pubhc and to anmm-er queruosls on &e proposed tax changes .md budgct 
PRIOR TO TAKING R N f i  A m O N  Each tams duthoon- mar AMEND OR ALTER its proposds dt the hearing. 
Parcel ID: 2547-25-1 1-OOOOA.OO1O BONITA SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICTAIGHT 

LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 

LEE COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE 

BONtTA SPRINGS LIGHT - MSTU 

LE€ CO UNINCORPORATED' MSTU 

LEE COUNTY ALL HAZARDS - UNINC 

LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 

PUBLC SCHOOL - BY LOCAL BOARD 

PUBLIC SCHOOL - BY STATE LAW 

SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT L E W  

SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGLADE CONST 

WEST COAST INLAND WATERWAY 

BONff A SPRINGS FIRE DISTRICT ' 

L ~ E  CWN TY riYitcim CONTROL * 

LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL ' 

Total Property Taxes: 

0.00 I 
I 
I 

0.00 I 

0*0° I 
I 

0.00 i 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0.00 I 
I 
1 

0.00 1 
I 

1 
0.00 I 
o*oo i 

0.00 I 
0.00 1 

I 
000 I 

i 

I 

:hlfJ j 
1 

I 

' I  
i 
1 I 

0.00 j 

0.51 

2.24 

0.04 

0.61 

0.04 

0.48 

1.31 

3.16 

0.30 

0.05 

0.02 

0.80 

il.G? 

0.19 

9.77 

A PUSLlC HEAWG ON THE PROPOSED 
TAXES AN? 3JCGET WILL BE HELD 

YOUR TAXES WlI  YEAF 
IF NO BUDGE- 

CHANGE IS HAOE 

19/08/99 5:05PM COMMISSION CHAM8ER 
111s SECOND ST MAIL:P o BOX 39e 
T MYERS FL 33902 TEL 941 335 2221 
iWW99 5OSPM COMMlSSlON CHAMBERS 
11 15 SECOND ST 
'T MYERS FL 33902 
t9108199 5:OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
!115 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
'T MYERS F t  33902 
)9108(99 5:OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
!115 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
7 MYERS FL 33902 
19/08/99 5:05 PM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
?115 SECOND ST MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
T MYERS F133902 
19&8/99 5OSPM COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2115 SECOND ST 
FT MYERS FL 33902 
09/09/39 5:30PM DR ADAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 

MAILP 0 BOX 398 
TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

MAIL:P 0 BOX 398 
TEL 941 335 2221 

0.41 

2.16 

0.03 

0.56 

0.04 

0.28 

1.27 

FT MYERS Fl33901 
091D9/99 5:WPM M1 AOAMS PUBLIC EDCNTR 1 3.22 

TEL 941 337 8217 

2055 CENTRAL AVENUE I 
FI MYERS FL 33901 TEL 941 337 8217 I 

i 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD I 

OW0199 5:OlPM SARASOTA CO SOUTH CO ADMN CdR 

I 

0.29 09h8/99 5:lSPM SFWM DlST AUDITORIUM BLOG 8-1 I 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8600 
WmU99 5:15PM SMlM DlST AUDITORIUM BLDG 8-1 ! 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 666 8800 I 
4OOO S TAMlAMl TRAIL MAIL: P 0 BOX 1845 1 
VENICE FL 34284 
09115199 7:00PM BONITA SPRING FiRE STA 1 1 27490 OLD 41 RD 
BOMTi\ EPRINSS FI. 51133 TEL 941 092 33?0 

0.05 

0.02 

0.76 
TEL 941 4 5  W 2  

MAILP 0 BOX 1958 

L'147159 5:01PM DIS7RET OFFICES I 0.1,: 
15; 91 HOMESTEAD RD I 
LEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 
09/07/99 5:OlPM DISTRICT OFFICES 
15191 HOMESTEAO RD 
LEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 

I 
0.19 1 

t 
I 

9,30 



ll1111111111111111111111111 llltl lllll Hlll111l1111 
Lee Counlv Taxem Authorhes 

THIS YEAR 2001 500 500 

500 500 
Y O U R  PROPERTY VALUE 
LAST YEAR 2000 

P.0 Box f270 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-1270 

0 500 

0 500 

Parcel ID: 25-47-25-83-01 10A.OO1O 
FOREST MERE COURT CONDO 
PARCEL LOCATED IN RESERVE AREA 
LIFT STATION OR3091/2085 

.................................... 2.20848 AUTO"3-DIGIT 339 
FOREST MERE JOINT VENTURE 
PO BOX 366762 
BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34136-6762 

TAXING AUTHORITY 

01 8 
LEE COUNTY CAPITAL IMP 

LEE COUNrY GENERAL REVENUE 

BONITA SPRINGS LIGHT. MSTU 

LEE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL. BY LOCAL BOARD 

PUBLIC SCHOOL -BY STATE LAW 

CIN OF BONITA SPRINGS 

SFL WATER MGMT-DISTRICT LEVY 

SFL WATER MGMT-EVERGIADE 

WEST COAST INLANO WATERWAY 

BONlTASPRlNGS FIRE DISTRICT 

LEE COUNTY HYACINTH CONTROL ' 

LEE COUNTY MOSQUITO CONTROL ' 

YOUR PROPERTY 
TAXES LAST YCAR 

0 51 

2 16 

0 03 

0 48 

131 

3 09 

0 61 

0 30 

0 05 

0 02 

0 84 

0 02 

0 18 

Tolal Prouerlv Taxes 

! 

YOLlR lAXES TlllSYEAR 
IF PROPOSED BUDGET 

ChANCf IS MADE 
0 51 

2 16 

0 03 

0 48 

1 30 

2 94 

0 61 

0 30 

0 05 

0 02 

0 99 

0 02 

0 18 

0 59 

1 MARKET VALUE 1 ASSESSED VALUE 
YOUR PROPERTY VALUE I 

A PUGLIC 9EARINGON THE PROPOSED 
TAXESAND BUDGET1fllLL6E HELD 

09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 33902 
09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST M I L  P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL33902 

09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COIdMISSION CHAMBERS 

FT MYERS FL 33902 
09/05/01 5 05PM LEE CO COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
2120 MAIN ST MAIL P 0 BOX 398 
FT MYERS FL 33902 

TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 

2120 MAIN ST MAIL P o aox 398 
TEL 941 335 2221 

TEL 941 335 2221 
09/11/01 5 O ~ P M  oa JAMES ADAMS PUBLIC EO CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33901 

09/11/01 5 05PM OR JAMES AOAMS PUBLIC ED CNTR 
2055 CENTRAL AVENUE 
FT MYERS FL 33901 

091DB101 9 OOAM BONITA UTILITIES BOARD ROOM 
11860 EAST TERRY ST 
BONITA SPRINGS FL 34133 TEL 941-390 lo00 

09/11/01 5 15PM SFWM DlST AUDlTORlUM BLOG 6-1 
3301 GUN CLUE ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 8803 

09/11/01 5 15PM SFWM DlST AUDITORIUM BLDG 8-1 
3301 GUN CLUB ROAD 
W PALM BEACH FL 33406 TEL 561 686 88W 

09107101 5 OlPM SARASOTA CO RBT ANDER ADMN CTF 
4000 S TAMlAMl TRAIL MAIL' P 0 BOX 1845 

09/10/01 7 WPM BONITA SPRING FIRE STA 1 
27490 OLO 41 RD 
BONlTASPRlNGS FL 34135 TEL 941 992 3320 
09/04/01 5 OlPM OlSTRlCT OFFICES 
15191 HOMESTEAORD 
CEHIGH ACRES FL 33971 TEL 94 1 694 2174 

09/04/01 5 OlPM DISTRICT OFFICES 
15191 HOMESTEAORD 
LEHIGHACRES FL 33971 TEL 941 694 2174 

TEL941 337 8215 

TEL 941 337 8215 

VENICE FL 34297 TEL 941 485 9402 

iDUR IAXES TlllS YEAR 
IF NO DUUGCT 

CHANGE IS M4DE- 

0 47 

1 99 

0 02 

0 44 

1 20 

2 84 

0 56 

0 28 

0 05 

0 02 

0 78 

0 02 

0 17 

I 
I 1 TAXABLE VALUE EXEMPTIONS 

I 1 I I I 
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INSTR m s398x.a 
OR EM 03609 PG 3249 
RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:09:50 F'M 
CHRRLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LEE COUHTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 / 

QUIT CLAIM DEED DEED DOC 3.50 I/ 
DEPUTY CLERK 3 M i l  e r  

THIS INDENTURE, made this 27 day of h A  !ocLby and between k o p E s f  Eke.  
S P R I N G S  FFL W i d &  

whose post office address i s :  

of the County of Lee, State of Florida, p a r t y  of the first part, and GlsTRo 
whose post office address i s :pa \7 .kox  11 o2l ,blk 'PLE<,FI-  3qI(?r(' 

,I e., 

of the County of Lee, State of Florida, party of t he  second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the first part, €or and in consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS ANTI N0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, i n  hand pa id  by the said party of the second part ,  the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim unto the said 
party of the second part, all right, title, interest, claim and demand which the  
party of the first part has in and to the following described property, situate, 
l y i n g  and being in the County of Lee County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

Property tax identification number: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, t h e  same with all and singular 
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all 
i n t e re s t  and claim whatsoever of the said party of the 
or equity, to only proper use. 

* Singular and p l u r a l  and gender are interchangable a s  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
below written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
In the presence of: 

the appurtenances 
the estates, right, title, 
first part, either in law 

context requires. 

seal the day and year 

I 

STATE OF FLOHIDki 
COUNTY OF LEE 

I HEREBY CEHTIF:' t h a t  on t h i s  date, before me, an officer duly authorized in 
;Ifores-lr? i:C !:&e acknowledgments, personally appeared 

, who are personally known to me or has 
produced-- "-. D ._I--_.--..______ as identification and who did not: take an oath. 
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INSTR 15398369 
OR 8K 03609 PG 32Sl 

CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 
LEE COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 

DEPUTY CLERK J Hiller 

/<D RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:09;50 Pn 

l /  
-lo p 

QUIT CLAIM DEED DEED DOC 3.50 
- R E  j,v 

5- 
THIS INDENTWE,  made this 2 7  day of HARcCH,Loot by and betweenpOPkST ).f 

whose post office address is: pd&O>( 36.I 7 6 2  hX>wTA $+'RiyGJ 

of the County of Lee, State of Florida, party of the first part, and 

whose post office address i s : ~ v ~ , ~ o ~  IlOdlr ).IA PLESJ FLd 3q 109 

391 ' 3 6  
6 s 7 f?O ! r N c ,  

of the County of Lee, State of Florida, par ty  of the second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the said party of the f i r s t  part, €or and in consideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND N0/100 IlO.OO), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by the said party of the  second part, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim unto the said 
party of the second part, all right, title, interest, claim and demand which the 
party of the first part: has in and to the  following described property, situate, 
lying and being in the County of Lee County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

e-- 
Property tax identification number: L$Y725 I I  OOO Q /+ OQ.1 0 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same with all and singular 
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all 
interest and claim whatsoever of the said party of t h e  
or equity, to on ly  proper use. 

* Singular and p l u r a l  and gender are interchangable as  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
below written. 

the appurtenances 
the e s t a t e s ,  right, title, 
first par t ,  either in law 

context: requires. 

seal the day and year 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in t he  presence of: 

STATE OF FLORIDA I 
COUNTY OF LEE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this date, before me, an officer duly authorized in 

, who are personally known to me or has 
the State and County a fo resa id  to takc xkvowledgments, personally appeared 

produced as identification and who did not take an oath. ----__ 

My Commission expires: ah3 I ob 
Printed Name: 
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,ISTERED LAND SURVEYOR 
Box 9732 Naples, FL 33941-9732 

Telephone: (813) 597-1428 

LEGAL, DESCRIPTION 

\ 
h PARCEL OF LAND LYING I N  SPRING LAKES PHASE ONE, A SUBDIVISION 
I N  THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1 / 4  OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 47 
SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST LEE COUNTY FLORIDA MORE PhRTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COKHENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 2 5 ,  TOWNSHIP 47 
SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST RUN SOUTH 8 9  -14'-12" WEST ALONG THE 1 / 4  
SECTION LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 581.82 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF 

TI:' CoVI"fiERH PINES DRiVE;  i"' < 

'I'EENC;5 HUN SOU'TH 10 - 5 2 ' - 2 6 "  EAST ALONG ' 8  :. '2. ' :.. ' -  

FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THg 5 J k ~ ' i '  .:idriT Ui' k:.?.f or 
SOUTHERN PINES DRIVE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF FOREST MERE 
DRIVE; 
THENCE RUH SOUTH 89 -14'-12" WEST ALONG THE SGUTH R I G H T  OF WAY 
OF FOREST MERE DRIVE A DISTANCE OF 4 4 3 . 3 9  FEET TO THE POINT OF 
CURVATURE OF A CURVE; 

SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 TO A POINT ON THE CURVE AND 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF S A I D  PARCEL HAVING A CHORD BEARING OG' 
SOUTH 69 -38'-39" WEST A CHORD DISTANCE O F  2 0 . 0 9  TLN ARCH DISTANCE 
O F  2 0 . 4 8  AND CENTRAL ANGLE OF 3 9  - 0 6 ' - 5 0 " :  

THENCE RrSH SOUTH 45 -57' -37" WEST A DISTSIJC?! ['I; ' . i' . "i. I " , '  
1t.tNCE RUH NORTH 4 4  - 0 2 ' - 2 3 "  WEST 23.1'3 F&B'i 'LLJ ,:a .. J.' '-'!, 1. 

CL3VE : 
THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG S A I D  CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 
SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 30 .00  FEET A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 
3 9  -25 ' -40 '  EAST AN AFX DISTANCE OF 11.12 FEET' AND A CHOFU) 
DISTANCE OF 11.06 FEET TO THE POIAT OF BEGINNING OF SAID PARCEL. 

i '  e .  ' 1 s . ;  I :,;, 

THENCE RUN SOU"WESTERLY ALONG SAID CCTRVE CONCAVE: TQ '?'HE 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 4 4  -02'-23" EAST A DISTANCE 0" 2;: ,3':. p?%T 

r , . , - .  

7' 
Li\  

uni ev: I 



INSTR W 5398370 
OR f3K 03609 PG 3253 
RECORDED 03/27/2002 04:09:50 PPI 

LEE COUNTY 
RECORDING FEE 10.50 
DEED DOC 3.50 
DEPUTY CLERK J Hill 

CHRHLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT 

QUIT CLAIM DEED 

2 3 d a y  ofHAp(h ,  THIS INDENTURE, made t h i s  . . - - I  by and between d1FklTz b(0L2'' 

of the County of L e e ,  State of Florida, par ty  of the second pa r t ,  

WITNESSETH, that the s a i d  party of t h e  first part, for and in coneideration of 
the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND N0/100 (10.00), and other good and valuable 
considerations, in hand paid by the said p a r t y  of the second par t ,  the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, release and quit claim unto the said 
party of the second part, all right, title, interest, claim and demand which the 
party o f  the first part has in and to the following described property, s i t ua t e ,  
l y i n g  and being I n  t h e  County of Lee County, State of Florida, to-wit: 

G'roperty t a x  identification number: 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same w i t h  all and singular the appurtenances 
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and all the  estates, r i g h t ,  title, 
interest and claim whatsoever of the said party of the first part, either in l a w  
or equity, to only proper use. 

+ S i n g u l a r  and p l u r a l  and gender are interchangable as context requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set  my hand and seal. the day and year 
below written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
i n  the presence of: 

._. 
! . - .  . . .  S'i'Al'E OF FLCRIDA 

COUNTY O F  LEE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on chis d a t e ,  before me, an officer duly authorized in 
aforesaid to t a k e  acknowledgments, personally appeaxed 

, who are personally known to me or has 
produced- as identification and who did not take an oath. 

?A 

131 biy Commission expires: 

--_YY\ - 
otary Public * ,  

Ob 
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Penny Lane 
Owner Gistro INC. Corp 
daily capacity 80.000 gallons 

. . _ _ _  

package plant on 1.5 acres located in the center of block 3 

% lift station? daily capaciv 80.000 gallons 

4" fo rcemain '1,314 LF 

8"p v c 

4 manholes 

6" p v c material 

6" CLEANOUT 

7 4 9 8 ~ ~  Site: 0 HDR: SPRING LAKES 
Bonita Springe FL 33923 

SEC 25 TWP 47 RGE 2 5  
PB37 PGS94 THRU 97 

27 UNITS 

4.590 LF 

153 EA 

BLASTING 1 LS 

Wed Mar 2 7 ,  2002 3 : 3 2  PM 

Property Appraiser 
i f o m t i o n  Record 

Site: 

Legal : 
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THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered  i n t o  o n  the date set 
f o r t h  below,  by and between B o n i t a  Spr.ings Water S y s t e m ,  I n c .  
11860 East Terry S t r e e t ,  B o n i t a  S p r i n g s ,  F l o r i d a  3 3 9 2 3  ("Sexvice 
Conipany)  I and 

FOREST MERE J O I N T  VENTURE 

26511 SOUTHERN PINES D R I V E  

BONITA SPRINGS, FL 33.923 

WHEREAS , Service Company has  undertaken to c o n s t r u c t  a n d  
opera te  a c e n t r a l  s a n i t a r y  sewer c o l l e c t i o n ,  t r a n s m i s s i o n ,  
t r ea tmen t ,  and disposal sys tem i n  the B o n i t a  S p r i n g s  area ("Sewer 
System") which has  capacity available to serve C u s t o m e r ;  and,  

WHEREAS, C u s t o m e r  would like to receive servi6e from t h e  Sewer 
System f o r  the following u n i t s  loca ted  o n  Its propeEty described i n  
E x h i b i t  "A 'I : 

mobile home condominium 
r e c r e a t i o n a l  v e h i c l e  155 single-family 

' commercial 2 0  multi-family 

WIIEREAS, the  p a r t i e s  w i s h  to enter i n t o  this Agreement i n  
order to secure the p r o v i s i o n  of service p u r s u a n t  to the terns and 
c o n d i t i o n s  s ~ t  f o r t h  herein;  

NOW, THEREFORE, i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of t e n  dollars ( $ 1 0 . 0 0 )  axid 
other v a l u a b l e  c o n s i d e r a t i o n ,  the receipt and sufficiency o f  which 
is hereby acknowledged, t h e  p a r t i e s  agree as fol lows : 

1. T h e  recitations h e r e i n  are t x u e  a n d  correct  as stated. . 

2 .  The Customer hereby declares i t s  i n t e n t  to connect t o  the 
Sewer System w i t h i n  s i x t y  ( 6 0 )  days o f  written n o t i f i c a t i o n  from 

, I  Service Company t h a t  capac i ty  i s  a v a i l a b l e  and the connec t ion  can  
be niade. Sexvice  Company s h a l l .  bear  the  c o s t  of extending  a sewer 
t r a n s m i s s i o n  main to a p o i n t  a b u t t i n g  Customer's P r o p e r t y  
C u s t o m e r  s h a l l  be r e s p o n s i b l e  f o x ,  arid bear  the c o s t  of, connec t ion  
to t h e  Sewer Sys tem ' s  transmission main, which connect ion may be 
niade by Service Company at i t s  o p t i o n .  



. -  
e .  

3. Customer's o b l i g a t i o n  to c o n n e c t  to- the Sewer System is 
conditioned upon Sexvice Company provid ing  service to the Proper ty  
in the capacity set forth h e r e i n ,  w i t h o u t  t h e  payment of any 
connec t ion  charge, service availability charge  or aid for new 

- c o n s t r u c t i o n  fee .  Service Company has advised  Customer t h a t :  . t h e  
failure to reserve c a p a c i t y  d u r i n g  t h e  presale  period may result i n  
the subsequent payment o f  a s u b s t a n t i a l  connec t ion  c h a r g e  as a 
c o n d i t i o n  f o r  the purchase oE capacity and service. 

4. Except as s e t  f o r t h  i n  paragraph 8 h e r e i n ,  this Agxeement 
evidences the b i n d i n g  o b l i g a t i o n  of bo th  Customer and Service  
Company, their respective successors and assigns, f o r  c o n n e c t i o n  of 
e x i s t i n g  units on t h e  Prope r ty  to t h e  Sewer System. Customer 
warrants and represents t h a t  it has the a u t h o r i t y  to enter i n t o  
t h i s  Agreement and to b i n d  the Property as set f o r t h  herein. 

5 .  Customer agrees t h a t  units on the Proper ty  shall, upon the 
Sewer System be ing  made available f o r  connection by C u s t o m e r ,  be 
responsible f o r  payment o f  monthly ra tes  and charges  on a t a k e  or 
pay basis, The r a t e s  and  chaxges s h a l l  be t h o s e  p u b l i s h e d  i n  a 
tariff available from Service Company and s h a l l  be i d e n t i c a l  to 
r a t e s  charged to other cus tomers  i n  the same class o f  service as 
C u s t o m e r  , Month ly  service charges s h a l l  i r i c l u d e  payment f o r  
t r e a t m e n t  of all donies tic wastewater introduced i n t o  the Sewer 
System from w i t h i n  the Proper ty  * 

6 .  A t  Service Company's o p t i o n ,  C u s t o & r  s h a l l  convey  to 
Service Company t h e  o n - s i t e  c o l l e c t i o n  system serving the Property 
prior to the commencement o f  service f r o m  Sewer Systern. S u c h  
conveyance s h a l l  be by. deed, bill of sale or other documents 

easements o r  o the r  p r o p e r t y  r i g h t s  necessary to provide service to 
the Proper ty .  

') 
i/ 

L) s a t i s f a c t o r y  to Service Company acconipanied by appropriate 

7 .  Service Company s h a l l ,  provide s a n i t a r y  sewer service to 
the P m p e r t y  in a, manner  c o n s i s t e n t  with f e d e r a l ,  s t a t e  and local 
r e g u l a t o r y  requirements r e g a r d i n g  t h e  p r o v i s i o n  of s u c h  s e rv i ce .  
Customer - s h a l l  i n t r o d u c e  o n l y  domestic s a n i t a r y  sewage f m n i  the 
Propexty into the Sewer System. 

8 .  Service Company has a d v i s e d  C u s t o m e r  t h a t  it m u s t  achieve 
a m i n i m u m  level o f  p r e s o l d  capacity i n  order to make financially * 

f e a s i b l e  the provision of sanitary sewer service to Customer 
without payment of a c o n n e c t i o n  c h a r g e .  I f  Serv ice  Company is 
unable to presell  t h a t  "m c a p a c i t y ,  and issue tax-exempt bonds 
of s u f f i c i e n t  quality and amount to f inance  and c o n s t r u c t  the Sewer 
System,  t h i s  Presale Agreement s h a l l  be n u l l  and void .  

2 



9 .  Service Company and Customer agree t h a t  this presale offer 
of c a p a c i t y  w i t h o u t  c o n n e c t i o n  charge payment, and the scope o f  
this Agreement,  app ly  o n l y  to e x i s t i n y  customers w i t h i r i  the 
p r o p e r t y  r e c e i v i n g  sewer service and those r e a s o n a b l y  a n t i c i p a t e d  
to be c o n n e c t e d  to t h e  Sewer  System w i t l i i n  12 months  of the d a t e  
t h a t  service is available, provided,  however, t h a t  as to custonlers 
. n o t  connec ted  t o  the Sewer System a s  of that date,  t h a t  neverttie- 
less monthly serv ice  fees are paid to the Sewer Systern on t h e i r  
b e h a l f .  A A ~  customers  f o r  which  month ly  fees are paid  f o r  s a i d  1 2  
c o n t i n u o u s  months and which axe not: so connected to t h e  Sewer 
System a t  the end o f  s a i d  12-month per iod  after s e r v i c e  is so 
available, s h a l l  be entitled to a credit: f o r  s u c h  1 2  n ~ m t h s '  
payments a g a i n s t  Service Company's connect ion  charge .in effect: a s  
of t h e  d a t e  of actual connect ion.  

1 0 .  It is a n t i c i p a t e d  t h a t  sewer service s h o u l d  be a v a i l a b l e  
to the p r o p e r t y  between 12 and  10 months from the  time of execut ion 
hereof F o r  p l a n n i n g  purposes, C u s  tonier hereby advises S e r v i c e  
Company t h a t  it a n t i c i p a t e s  h a v i n g  70 occup ied  u n i t s  requir i i ig  
s a n i t a r y  sewer,service a s  of Janua ry  1, 1 9 9 2 ,  and aos' addikional 
occupied  dwelling u n i t s  requiring s a n i t a r y  seweE service as  of 
January 1, 1993. 

11. T h i s  Agreement was delivered o n  1 9 9 0  and 
s h a l l  cons  tittite a n  o f f e r  w h i c h  must be accepted , w i t h i n  3 0  d a y s .  
T h i s  Agreement s h a l l  be effective upon execu i o n :  'f 

IN PIITNESS W E R E O F ,  the parties h e r e t o  enter i n t o  t h i s  
Agreement as.  O E  the d a t e  written above. 

HITNESSES : 

g:\atty\bsws\prcsale 
10/8/90/tm 

. .  . .  
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